36   Operation principle and hardware description
Control unit of the rotor-side converter
The rotor-side converter is controlled by its own NDCU control unit. The NDCU is
connected to the rotor-side converter power modules by a fiber optic link, distributed
through APBU optical branching unit. In the rotor-side converter modules the fiber optic
link is connected to the AINT board.
 Control unit NDCU-33Cx/RDCU-12C
The connectors of the rotor-side converter control unit NDCU-33Cx (consisting of the

4
Operation principle and hardware description   39
Type designation key
The type code contains information on the specifications and configuration of the unit.
• The first 23 digits form the basic code. It describes the basic construction of the unit.
The fields in the basic code are separated with hyphens.
• The option codes follow the basic code. Each option code starts with an identifying
letter (common for the whole product series), followed by descriptive digits. The option
codes are separated by plus signs.
The selections are listed below. For more information, contact your local ABB
representative.
 Basic code
When no options are selected, the following features are included as standard: 1-phase 230 V connection for
control electronics to be supplied by online UPS, auxiliary power connection 1-phase, 50/60 Hz supply 230
VAC control voltage, NTAC-02, NAMU-6x, doubly-fed induction generator control program. Control logic for
cabinet liquid circuit heater, cooling connection with G2” thread, cooling connection on the right-hand side of
the cabinet, EMC 2nd Environment filter, du/dt limitation by choke, common mode filter, Emergency stop cat. 0,
ICU 200 mm with bottom entry cables, bottom exit of cables, cable entry plates (blank plates), coated boards,
one set of default language documents.
Digit no. Name/Description Alternatives Description
1…6 Product series ACS800
8…11 Construction 67LC Cabinet mounted liquid-cooled wind turbine
converter for the control of an induction
generator
13…21 Size 1075/0575
1375/0575
1375/1125
1595/0865
2035/1125
Rotor-side converter kVA rating / Grid -side
converter kVA rating
23 Voltage rating 7 7 – Voltage range 525…690 V
UL Type 12 label (USA and Canada only)
UL508A label
40   Operation principle and hardware description
 Option codes (+ codes)
Code Description
Construction
C129 UL508A design. UL508A approved up to 600 V AC.
C144 Cooling connectors on the left-hand side when viewed from front
C171 Flange for cooling liquid connections of size DN64 with flange clamp, ISO 6162-1:2002
C111 400 mm wide incoming cubicle instead of standard 200 mm with AC fuses and load switch
disconnector for grid-side converter
C161 Removable cabinet doors for 400 mm and wider cubicles
nH370 IEC: Converter supply cable: sealing module entry for 9.5…32.5 mm diameter single phase
cables
1H370 12 cables
2H370 24 cables (not available for 200 mm wide incoming cubicle)
nH371 IEC: Converter supply cable: sealing module entry for 48…71 mm diameter three phase cables
1H371 3 cables
2H371 6 cables (not available for 200 mm wide incoming cubicle)
nH372 IEC: Rotor cable: sealing module entry for 9.5…32.5 mm diameter single phase cables
1H372 12 cables
2H372 24 cables
3H372 36 cables
nH373 IEC: Rotor cable: sealing module entry for 48…71 mm diameter three phase cables
1H373 3 cables
2H373 6 cables
3H373 9 cables
H375 IEC: Rotor cable: sealing module entry for 28…54 mm diameter single phase cables
H378 IEC: Converter supply cable: sealing module entry for 28…54 mm diameter single phase